

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,

Plaintiff,

v.

HORMEL FOODS CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Case No. 2016 CA 004744

Judge Neal E. Kravitz

Next Court Date: September 22, 2017

Event: Scheduling Conference

**PLAINTIFF ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT HORMEL FOODS
CORPORATION'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

 1. *Hormel’s Advertisements, Practices, and Consumer Expectations*..... 2

 2. *ALDF*..... 4

 3. *Regulation of Meat Advertising and Meat Labeling*..... 4

 4. *This Lawsuit*..... 7

LEGAL STANDARD 9

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. ALDF’s False Advertising Claims Can Proceed Because They Are Not Preempted by Federal Law..... 9

 A. *The Federal District Court Found That ALDF’s Claim Relate to Advertising, Not Labeling, and Hormel Cannot Relitigate that Issue.* 10

 B. *ALDF’s CPPA Claims Challenging Hormel’s Advertising Campaign Are Not Preempted by Federal Meat and Poultry Labeling Guidelines.* 12

 C. *Because ALDF Is Not Alleging That Hormel Violated Any Law Governing Animal Raising or Production, Compliance With Federal Meat Production Law Is Irrelevant and Not a Basis for Preemption.*..... 19

II. ALDF’s False Advertising Claims Can Proceed in This Court Because the USDA Does Not Have Any, Much Less Primary, Jurisdiction Over Advertising. 20

III. ALDF Plainly States a Claim That Hormel’s “Make the Natural Choice” Campaign Violates the CPPA...... 22

 A. *The Complaint Is Based on Hormel’s Misleading Statements*..... 24

 B. *Hormel’s False Advertising Is Actionable, Not “Puffery.”* 26

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70, 76-77 (2008).....	10
<i>American Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13, 27-28 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Hormel Foods Corp</i>	passim
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Quigg</i> , 932 F.2d 920, 937 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)).....	9
<i>Bimbo Bakeries</i> , 2015 D.C. Super. LEXIS 5	21, 23
<i>Brenner v. Procter & Gamble Co</i>	24
<i>Chacanaca v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 752 F. Supp.2d 1111, 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	22
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 936, 944	4
<i>D.C. Appleseed Ctr. for Law & Justice, Inc. v. D.C. Dep’t of Ins., Sec., & Banking</i> , 54 A.3d 1188, 1206-07 (D.C. 2012).....	29
<i>D.C. Appleseed Ctr. for Law & Justice, Inc.</i> , 54 A.3d at 1209.....	30
<i>Doctor’s Assocs.</i> , 2014 D.C. Super. LEXIS 15, *11	21, 27
<i>Drayton v. Poretsky Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1115, 1118 (D.C. 1983)).....	20
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136, 1140 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Properties Int’l</i> , 110 A.3d 599, 605-06 (D.C. 2015)	9
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905, 920–21 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Franco v. District of Columbia</i> , 3 A.3d 300, 303-04 (D.C. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280, 287 (1995).....	18
<i>Friends of Tilden Park, Inc. v. D.C.</i> , 806 A.2d 1201, 1212–13 (D.C. 2002)	34
<i>Grayson v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 15 A.3d 219, 232 (D.C. 2011).....	31, 32
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363, 379 (1982)	29
<i>Hoyte v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2007).....	25
<i>Jones v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 889, 898 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	20
<i>Kordel v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 345, 349-50 (1948)	6, 13
<i>Kuenzig v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 505 F. App’x 937, 939 (11th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Kuenzig v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i>	16
<i>Kuenzig v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 8:11-cv-838-T-24 TGW, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102746	16
<i>La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest</i> , 624 F.3d 1083, 1088 (9th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Lawlor v. District of Columbia</i> , 758 A.2d 964, 973 (D.C. 2000).....	20
<i>Meaunrit v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. C 09-02220 CRB, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73599, at *21-22.....	6, 13
<i>Molovinsky v. Fair Employment Council, Inc.</i> , 683 A.2d 142, 147 (D.C. 1996)	30
<i>Mostofi v. Mohtaram, Inc.</i> , No. 2011 CA 163 B, 2013 D.C. Super. LEXIS 12 (D.C. Super. Ct. Nov. 12, 2013)	25
<i>Nat’l Consumer’s League v. Doctor’s Assocs.</i> , 2014 D.C. Super. LEXIS 15, *11 (D.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 12, 2014).....	12
<i>Nat’l Consumers League v. Bimbo Bakeries USA</i> , 2015 D.C. Super. LEXIS 5, *17 (D.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 2, 2015).....	15

<i>Nat'l Consumers League v. Bimbo Bakeries USA</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 64, 76 n.5 (D.D.C. 2014)	29
<i>Nat'l Consumers League v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 2015 D.C. Super. LEXIS 10 (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 5, 2015)	21, 23, 29
<i>Nat'l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. United States Dep't of Def.</i> , No. 14-CV-01915 (APM), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110492, at *24 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2016).....	34
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423, 1425–27 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Pearson v. Chung</i> , 961 A.2d 1067 (D.C. 2008).....	26, 27
<i>Phelps v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , No. 16-CV-62411, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45598 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 24, 2017)	17
<i>Poola v. Howard Univ.</i> , 147 A.3d 267, 276 (D.C. 2016)	9
<i>Reid v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 780 F.3d 952, 966 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21, 22
<i>Sanderson Farms, Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 708, 720 (D. Md. 2008)	15
<i>Saucier v. Countrywide Home Loans</i>	22, 27
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 104 (1998).....	31
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880, 892 (2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 832, 838 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	22
<i>United States v. W. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59, 64 (1956).....	20
<i>Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 1, 3 n.3 (D.D.C. 2002)	27
<i>Wetzel v. Capital City Real Estate, LLC</i> , 73 A.3d 1000, 1005 (D.C. 2013).....	28
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555, 565 (2009)	10, 18, 19
<i>Zuckman v. Monster Bev. Corp.</i> , No. 2012 CA 008653 B, 2016 D.C. Super. LEXIS 10, *7-8 (D.C. Super. Ct. 2016)	29

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 57a.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	4
16 C.F.R. § 0.17	4
21 U.S.C § 451	5
21 U.S.C § 601.....	5, 13
21 U.S.C. § 453.....	5, 13
28 U.S.C § 1447.....	11
D.C. Code § 28-3901	22
D.C. Code § 28-3904	passim
D.C. Code § 28-3905	5, 29

Other Authorities

Committee on Public Services and Consumer Affairs, Committee Report on Bill 19-0581, the “Consumer Protection Amendment Act of 2012,” 5 (Nov. 28, 2012).....	29
Compl.....	passim
Def.’s P. & A. Supp. Mot. Dismiss.....	passim
Motion to Take Judicial Notice Exhibit 8 at 3.....	7, 14
Motion to Take Judicial Notice Exhibit 9.....	7, 14

Rules

Federal Trade Comm’n, Operating Manual Ch. 8, “Industry Guidance,” 8.3.2 5
FSIS Labeling/Label Approval 6, 14
Nutrition Labeling of Meat and Poultry Products, 58 Fed. Reg. 632 6
